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GREATERCHINA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES LIMITED
漢華專業服務有限公司 *

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 8193)

THIRD QUARTERLY RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT 
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

CHARACTERISTICS OF THE GROWTH ENTERPRISE MARKET (“GEM”) 
OF THE STOCK EXCHANGE OF HONG KONG LIMITED (THE “STOCK 
EXCHANGE”)

GEM has been positioned as a market designed to accommodate companies to which a higher 
investment risk may be attached than other companies listed on the Stock Exchange. Prospective 
investors should be aware of the potential risks of investing in such companies and should make 
the decision to invest only after due and careful consideration. The greater risk profile and other 
characteristics of GEM mean that it is a market more suited to professional and other sophisticated 
investors.

Given the emerging nature of companies listed on GEM, there is a risk that securities traded on 
GEM may be more susceptible to high market volatility than securities traded on the Main Board 
of the Stock Exchange and no assurance is given that there will be a liquid market in the securities 
traded on GEM.

Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Stock Exchange take no responsibility for the 

contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly 

disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or 

any part of the contents of this announcement.

This announcement, for which the directors (the “Directors”) of GreaterChina Professional Services 

Limited (the “Company”) collectively and individually accept full responsibility, includes particulars 

given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the GEM of the Stock 

Exchange (the “GEM Listing Rules”) for the purpose of giving information with regard to the Company. 

The Directors, having made all reasonable enquiries, confirm that to the best of their knowledge and 

belief the information contained in this announcement is accurate and complete in all material respects 

and not misleading or deceptive, and there are no other matters the omission of which would make any 

statement herein or this announcement misleading.

This announcement, in both English and Chinese versions, is available on the Company’s website at 

www.gca.com.hk.

* For identification purpose only
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The board of Directors (the “Board”) of the Company presents the unaudited condensed consolidated 

results of the Company and its subsidiaries (together, the “Group”) for the three months and nine months 

ended 31 December 2013, together with the comparative figures for the corresponding periods in 2012, 

as follows.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Three months ended 
31 December

Nine months ended 
31 December

2013 2012 2013 2012

Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Turnover 2 10,701 32,263 45,418 62,768

Cost of services (4,621) (17,253) (16,543) (26,056)

Gross profit 6,080 15,010 28,875 36,712

Other incomes 2 724 612 2,618 1,851

Marketing, administrative and 

other operating expenses (10,356) (8,832) (30,561) (26,609)

Finance costs (11) (4) (17) (12)

Share of results of associates and 

a joint venture (12) (192) 524 63

(Loss)/profit before tax (3,575) 6,594 1,439 12,005

Income tax expense 3 (359) (643) (1,326) (1,674)

(Loss)/profit for the period 
attributable to owners of 
the Company (3,934) 5,951 113 10,331

Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences arising on 

translation of foreign operations (20) (12) 7 (32)

Total comprehensive (loss)/income 
for the period attributable to 
owners of the Company (3,954) 5,939 120 10,299

(Loss)/earnings per share 4

Basic (HK cents) (0.78) 1.19 0.02 2.07

Diluted (HK cents) (0.78) 1.19 0.02 2.07
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Notes:

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Company is a limited liability company incorporated in the Cayman Islands. The Group’s condensed unaudited 

consolidated results for the three months and nine months ended 31 December 2013 have been prepared in accordance 

with Chapter 18 of the GEM Listing Rules.

The Group’s condensed unaudited consolidated results for the three months and nine months ended 31 December 

2013 have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”) which collective 

term includes all applicable individual Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards, Hong Kong Accounting Standards 

and Interpretations issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”), and accounting 

principles generally accepted in Hong Kong. The accounting policies adopted in preparing these quarterly results are 

consistent with those used in the Company’s annual audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 

March 2013. The HKICPA has issued certain new and revised HKFRSs that are first effective or available for early 

adoption for the current accounting period of the Group and the Company. The adoption of these new and revised 

HKFRSs did not result in substantial changes to the Group’s accounting policies and amounts reported for the current 

period and prior periods. The Group has not applied the new HKFRSs that have been issued but are not yet effective. 

The application of these new HKFRSs will not have material impact on the financial statements of the Group.

The third quarterly results are unaudited but have been reviewed by the Company’s audit committee.

2. TURNOVER AND OTHER INCOMES

An analysis of turnover and other incomes are as follows:

Three months ended 

31 December

Nine months ended 

31 December

2013 2012 2013 2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Turnover

Asset appraisal services income 9,475 16,403 26,132 31,442

Asset advisory services income 28 12,813 4,680 18,669

Corporate services and consultancy income 1,198 3,047 14,606 12,657

10,701 32,263 45,418 62,768

Other incomes

Interest income 2 31 7 100

Others 722 581 2,611 1,751

724 612 2,618 1,851
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3. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (2012: 16.5%) for the three months ended and nine 

months ended 31 December 2013.

Three months ended 

31 December

Nine months ended 

31 December

2013 2012 2013 2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

Current – Hong Kong 359 643 1,326 1,674

There was no significant unprovided deferred tax for the relevant periods and at the end of each reporting period.

4. (LOSS)/EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY

The calculation of basic and diluted (loss)/earnings per share is based on the following data:

Three months ended 

31 December

Nine months ended 

31 December

2013 2012 2013 2012

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

(Loss)/profit attributable to owners of the Company (3,934) 5,951 113 10,331

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for 

the purpose of basic (loss)/earnings per shares 

(in ‘000) 501,390 500,040 501,228 500,038

Effect of dilutive potential ordinary shares:

Options (in ‘000) 1,493 – 1,493 –

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for the 

purpose of diluting earnings per shares (in ‘000) 502,883 500,040 502,721 500,038
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5. CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Attributable to owners of the Company

Share 

capital

Share 

premium

Capital 

reserve

Foreign 

currency 

translation 

reserve

Retained 

earnings

Share-based 

payment 

reserve

Total 

equity

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

At 1 April 2013 (Audited) 5,000 71,478 5,359 (45) 36,217 669 118,678

Comprehensive income

Profit for the period – – – – 113 – 113

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences arising on 

translation for foreign operations – – – 7 – – 7

Total comprehensive income – – – 7 113 – 120

Share issued under share option 

scheme 14 378 – – – (121) 271

Equity-settled share-based payment – – – – – 66 66

Final dividend paid in respect of 

the previous financial year – – – – (2,500) – (2,500)

Transfer between reserves – 24 – – 80 (104) –

At 31 December 2013 (Unaudited) 5,014 71,880 5,359 (38) 33,910 510 116,635

At 1 April 2012 (Audited) 5,000 71,468 5,359 – 14,246 340 96,413

Comprehensive income

Profit for the period – – – – 10,331 – 10,331

Other comprehensive income

Exchange differences arising on 

translation for foreign operations – – – (32) – – (32)

Total comprehensive income – – – (32) 10,331 – 10,299

Share issued under share option 

scheme – 8 – – – (3) 5

Equity-settled share-based payment – – – – – 278 278

Final dividend paid in respect of 

the previous financial year – – – – (5,000) – (5,000)

Transfer between reserves – – – – 47 (47) –

At 31 December 2012 (Unaudited) 5,000 71,476 5,359 (32) 19,624 568 101,995
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INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Directors do not recommend the payment of an interim dividend for the nine months ended 31 

December 2013 (nine months ended 31 December 2012: Nil).

BUSINESS REVIEW

The Group’s services are broadly categorised into two main sectors: (i) asset advisory services and asset 

appraisal; and (ii) corporate services and consultancy.

Asset advisory services and asset appraisal typically involve provision of independent valuation services 

to a number of listed groups to meet market, regulatory and fiduciary requirements, sourcing and 

identifying potential investment opportunities or investors, undertaking due diligence and evaluation on 

the underlying assets and provision of procedural and strategic business advices. Asset advisory services 

income is primarily success-based and project-based nature.

The corporate services and consultancy segment includes mainly provision of advice to corporations 

in areas such as corporate governance, internal control, enterprise risk management, success-based 

corporate consultancy services and other operational aspects as well as provision of back office 

administration.

FINANCIAL REVIEW

The Group’s revenue for the nine months ended 31 December 2013 was approximately HK$45.4 million 

(nine months ended 31 December 2012: approximately HK$62.8 million), representing a decrease 

of approximately 27.6% from that of 2012. The decrease in the Group’s revenue during the period 

was mainly attributable to a decrease in revenue from asset advisory services due to less advisory 

engagements than the corresponding period in 2012 were completed and recognised as revenue in current 

period. 

The Group’s cost of services for the nine months ended 31 December 2013 was approximately HK$16.5 

million (nine months ended 31 December 2012: approximately HK$26.1 million), representing a 

decrease of approximately 36.5% from that of 2012. The decrease was mainly due to decrease in 

sub-contracting cost.

The Group’s marketing, administrative and other operating expenses for the nine months ended 

31 December 2013 was approximately HK$30.6 million (nine months ended 31 December 2012: 

approximately HK$26.6 million), representing an increase of approximately 14.9% from that of 2012. 

The increase was mainly due to increase in sales and administrative staff cost and rental expenses for 

further business expansion in overseas market.
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Accordingly, the profit attributable to owners of the Company for the nine months ended 31 December 

2013 was approximately HK$0.1 million (nine months ended 31 December 2012: approximately 

HK$10.3 million), representing a decrease of approximately 98.9% from that of 2012.

PROSPECT

Looking ahead, the momentum for European and US economic recovery is yet to be restored and China 

also reported a lower GDP growth than before; implying challenges to our business. However, we remain 

cautiously optimistic with respect to the steady demand for professional commercial services in the 

PRC, Taiwan, Hong Kong and Macau (together, the “Greater China”). As companies in Greater China, 

especially in China, grow in corporate size and operational complexity and geographical diversification, 

the need for a leading professional advisor on asset value, procedures and regulations, as well as 

investment matching is expected to remain there. Based on our existing competitive advantages and 

market position in our core business segments, the continuing increase in and diversification of our 

client base and income source through horizontal acquisitions, our experienced professional teams and 

provision of convenient one-stop professional services, we are confident to address such challenges. 

Furthermore, based on our recent business expansion in China, Malaysia, Europe and Middle-East, 

specifically in London and Dubai, we believe our client base and income source would be further 

diversified and increased. We will continue to capture market opportunities and enhance the quality and 

scope of our services in order to deliver sustainable growth in returns to our shareholders.

MANAGEMENT CONTRACTS

No contracts concerning the management and administration of the whole or any substantial part of the 

business of the Company were entered into or existed during the period under review.

COMPETING INTERESTS

None of the Directors or the controlling shareholders of the Company or their respective associates as 

defined in the GEM Listing Rules had any interest in business that competed or might compete with 

business of the Group during the period under review.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company’s listed 

securities during the period under review.
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INTERESTS OF THE COMPLIANCE ADVISER

As at 31 December 2013 neither Grand Vinco Capital Limited nor any of its directors, employees or 

associates had any interests in the shares of the Company or any member of the Group, or any right to 

subscribe for or to nominate persons to subscribe for the shares of the Company or any member of the 

Group.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

The Group’s condensed unaudited consolidated results for the nine months ended 31 December 2013 

have been reviewed by the audit committee of the Company, which was of the opinion that such results 

have complied with the applicable accounting standards and that adequate disclosures have been made.

By Order of the Board

GreaterChina Professional Services Limited
Ip Kwok Kwong

Managing Director

Hong Kong, 12 February 2014

As at the date of this announcement, the executive director is Mr. Ip Kwok Kwong and the independent 

non-executive directors are Mr. Au-Yang Cheong Yan, Peter and Mr. Wu Chi Keung.

This announcement will remain on the “Latest Company Announcements” page of the GEM website 

at www.hkgem.com for at least 7 days from the date of its posting and on the Company’s website at 

www.gca.com.hk.



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize false
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting true
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks true
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
        8.503940
      ]
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [595.276 841.890]
>> setpagedevice


